

The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited

Rating Report

Trans World Enterprise Services (Pvt.) Limited

Report Contents

Rating Analysis
 Financial Information
 Rating Scale

4. Regulatory and Supplementary Disclosure

Rating History					
Dissemination Date	Long Term Rating	Short Term Rating	Outlook	Action	Rating Watch
27-Jun-2023	BBB	A2	Stable	Maintain	-
30-Jun-2022	BBB	A2	Stable	Initial	-

Rating Rationale and Key Rating Drivers

Trans World Enterprise Services (Private) Limited ("the Company" or "TES") ratings reflect an emerging business profile and strapping presence in the telecommunication industry. The core function of TES is to provide reliable internet connectivity services through a scalable FTTH (fiber to the home) network, True IPTV & Voice. TES is backed by Pakistan's TIER-1 network operator Trans World Associate Limited ("TWA") which is the parent company and possesses exclusive & consortium ownership of the submarine fiber optic cable networks system and is the leading connectivity provider for Pakistan and Afghanistan. Numerous companies exist in the FTTH market segment where strength is primarily derived by the owned and selflaid length of fiber optic cable networks. The service period is also a prerequisite for geographical penetration in the market. Assigned ratings take comfort from association with its parent company TWA. Currently, TES is expanding its operations in all three major cities of Pakistan, namely Lahore, Karachi & Islamabad. The Company has successfully laid almost 5,000 Kms fiber optic and additional 1,000 Kms is in progress. During CY22, the gross sales of the Company have shown a growth of 32.1% in comparison to the same corresponding period. This performance is primarily supplemented by two factors (i) a progressive approach regarding enhancement of the customer base & (ii) Optimal adjustment of the average selling price. The Company expects to sustain its growth trajectory in the (FTTH) by leveraging its enhanced area coverage for the acquisition of new customers. The Company manage 100% of its internet bandwidth requirement from TWA and bandwidth charges are directly pegged in USD which ultimately creates a gap in Sales and Cost of Sales as the selling price is PKR denominated. The nontransferability of PKR devaluation impacts on the end consumer is the foremost factor behind the lag in achieving break even during CY22 in terms of profitability. The BOD of holding company oversees the business and besides the quarterly board meetings, BOD members take monthly briefings on the financial performance and network expansion progress. A team of professionals and industry specialists augments the operations of the company. The company has implemented a robust internal control system across the organization, complemented by top-notch IT, business insight & intelligence, and financial reporting solutions. The financial risk profile of the Company is characterized by adequate coverages and cashflows. Capital structure is leveraged; encompassed by long-term borrowings and modest equity, however, during CY22 the parent Company injected equity of PKR 400mln in the form of right issue and conversion of PKR 605mln deposit for shares into paid-up capital to support the depleting equity levels on account of increase in accumulated losses.

The ratings are dependent upon improvements in revenue and profitability while retaining sufficient cashflows and coverages. However, adherence to maintaining its debt matrices at an adequate level is a precondition.

Disclosure				
Name of Rated Entity	Trans World Enterprise Services (Pvt.) Limited			
Type of Relationship	Solicited			
Purpose of the Rating	Entity Rating			
Applicable Criteria	Methodology Corporate Rating(Jun-22),Methodology Correlation Between Long-term & Short-term Rating Scales(Jun-22),Methodology Rating Modifiers(Jun-22)			
Related Research	Sector Study Communication(May-23)			
Rating Analysts	Muhammad Harris Ghaffar harris.ghaffar@pacra.com +92-42-35869504			



The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited

Profile

Legal Structure Trans World Enterprise Services (Private) Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company", "TES") was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited Company on 28 February 2011 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

Background Trans World Enterprise Services (Pvt) Limited (TES) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Trans World Associates (Private) Limited (TWA). TES was incorporated in 2011, however, it commercially launched FTTH services in 2018. It is the only Company backed by a Tier-1 international network operator in Pakistan, TES is supporting the business-critical communication needs of the industry.

Operations The principal activity of the Company is to provide telecommunication services under the licenses for data Class Value-added services (CVAS) and Fixed Local Loop (LL) in different telecom regions (Karachi, Lahore & Islamabad) issued by Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA).

Ownership

Ownership Structure Trans World Associates (Private) Limited holds 99.99% shareholding in Trans World Enterprise Services (Private) Limited.

Stability The ultimate beneficial ownership of TES is with Saif Group (National Conglomerate). Saif Group was one of the pioneers to introduce GSM technology in Pakistan. Saif Group has also made significant investments in various other sectors namely power, health care, textiles, real estate and the oil and gas sector.

Business Acumen Mr. Faisal Abbasi is the CEO and executive director of the Company. He is a seasoned telecom professional with 21 years of experience in the field of telecom, ICT, software, and services. Mr. Faisal Abbasi has worked at top organizations like Microsoft, Nortel Networks, Siemens AG (Germany) and Siemens Pakistan and brings with him a solid multinational culture.

Financial Strength Trans World Associates provides strong group support as it holds a 99.99% stake in the TES. TWA has built its reputation by providing reliable backhaul connectivity services to Pakistan's leading ISPs and telecom operators. TWA has revenue of PKR 12bln during Dec-2022.

Governance

Board Structure Board of TES consists of two directors, namely the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the Vice President of Finance (VP Finance), and both are executive directors. The size of the BOD is adequate.

Members' Profile All board members have a strong professional background. On average they have more than 25 years of experience.

Board Effectiveness The board has no formal committees. All board members are well-professional and have diversified experience in the different market segments related to IT and telecommunication.

Financial Transparency The auditors of the company are KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co, categorized under the 'A' category on the list of SBP list of auditors, issued an unqualified audit opinion on annual financial statements for CY22.

Management

Organizational Structure TES has a lean organizational structure with an experienced management team. The majority of the senior management is associated with the company for a long time. The organizational structure of the Company is divided into five functional departments, namely: (i) Finance, (ii) Engineering (iii) Commercial (iv) Hr & Admin & (v) IT.

Management Team Mr. Faisal Abbasi was elevated to the position of CEO after the resignation of Mr. Kamran Malik the ex-president of the Company. Mr. Faisal possesses overall more than 30 years of experience and is associated with Transworld Group since 2014. Mr. Abdul Qadeer is the VP Finance of the TES and has 20 years of experience.

Effectiveness Currently, TES has no management committees in place. However, they have a well-established dashboard system on power BI to assess the real-time performance and address any shortfall in their performance. The departmental heads have joint sessions every month to discuss the business strategy.

MIS An in-house real-time information/dashboard system exists for TES. TES is perfectly synchronized to the global Internet peering ecosystem via direct connectivity to content providers such as Google, Facebook, Akamai, Netflix, Amazon, and several others. IT infrastructure is divided into six major categories: Infrastructure and network, IT Operation & support, IT governance and business insights, Application development, SAP-ERP & Compliance and Audits.

Control Environment The Company has a stringent control environment, including third-party system audits. They assess the effectiveness and efficiency of the Power BI-based dashboards. TES has established the Cyber Security Framework to effectively identify and address the risks related to Cyber Security within the organization.

Business Risk

Industry Dynamics During 2022, the telecom industry continued to grow despite the economic challenges of significant PKR devaluation, Surge in the policy rate and hyper-inflationary environment. The shift in trends of telecom users' preferences for data services and their appetite for high-speed, larger-volume broadband products. In Pakistan, an internet provider in the industry mainly consists of Tier-I, Tier-II and Tier-III providers. There are only two companies in Pakistan having their submarine cable, one is PTCL and another one is TWA (Trans World Associates (Pvt) Ltd. These two companies are included in the Tier-I category. After that Tier-III companies, don't have their submarine cables, so they depend upon PTCL and TWA for their internet supply like storm fiber, Multinet, Nayatel, OPTIX & Wateen and Tier-III include mainly local cable operators. Total internet maximum bandwidth utilization in Pakistan on March-23 was ~5.2 Tbps, followed by April-23 at 4.8Tbps. The Chinese firm Sunwalk (Pvt) Limited starts to lay 16,000km long optic cable in a bid to speed up the process of digitalisation and networking in Pakistan.

Relative Position Numerous players exist in the FTTH segment. TES has a presence in all three major cities (LHR, KHI & ISB) and its market share is gradually pacing up.

Revenues The company generated revenue of PKR 2.672bln during CY22 (CY21: PKR 2.038bln) and in 3MCY23 it was PKR 795mln. The surge in sales is mainly on account of an increase in coverage and geographical expansion of the Company. Companies' sales are mainly dominated by Internet sales (~95%) and the remaining share is of IPTV sales & Voice.

Margins The segment in which TES operates is a comparatively high gross margin-based service industry. TES has 42.6% GP margin during CY22 (CY21: 46.6%, CY20: 42.5%). This shows a consistent upward trajectory in GP margins on a three years aggregate basis. The Company has negative NP margins, as Company is in the expansionary phase of the business cycle. TES has a loss after tax of PKR 203mln during CY22, in CY21 it was PKR 33mln mainly due to the impact of unrealized exchange losses and high interest rates.

Sustainability The Company has prepared financial projections, proper budgeting plans and forecast procurement requirements to set up their annual and long-term targets. Their parent Company are also a consortium partner and lead arranger in SEA-ME-WE 6 which will further beef up their growth levels. This enables TES to expand as much as they want in accordance with their appetite. The Company's performance in terms of topline is aligned with their earlier shared financial projections.

Financial Risk

Working Capital TES has aptly managed its working capital requirements as the company is in its initial growth phase. Their main raw material component is optical fiber and they keep a maximum of 19 days of inventory on average. In future, as Company expands, they need to enhance its inventory levels to meet its upcoming demand. They have laxative terms with their suppliers to pay them around 116 days and which is the main factor behind negative net working capital days (CY22: -73 days, CY21: -74 days).

Coverages The Company generates a free cash flow FCFO of PKR~862mln during CY22 (CY21: PKR~550mln). Considering the period of CY21 to CY22 TES has shown a growth of 56.7%, which is quite encouraging for a Company in an expansionary phase. EBITDA/Finance cost is 3.5x during CY22.

Capitalization The Company's capital structure is leveraged, 67.8% debt-to-capital ratio in CY22 (CY21: 69.4%). The Company has long-term borrowing of PKR 857mln during CY22 and current maturity of long-term debt of PKR 222mln. Currently, the Company has no short-term borrowing. TES has restructured its balance sheet by the reclassification of deposits for shares of PKR 605mln into paid-up capital and issued new shares to TWA for further equity injection purposes of PKR 400mln. These transactions will be executed against the issuance of shares. The Company increased its authorized capital by PKR 1.7bln.

ACRA	•	
đ		

he Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited			Financial Summary PKR mln		
Trans World Enterprise Services (Pvt) Ltd	Mar-23	Dec-22	Dec-21	Dec-20	
Communication	3M	12M	12M	12M	
BALANCE SHEET					
1 Non-Current Assets	3,189	3,208	2,603	1,8	
2 Investments	-	-	-	-	
3 Related Party Exposure	261	257	242	1	
4 Current Assets	1,134	1,040	677	5	
a Inventories	150	153	119		
b Trade Receivables	281	229	117	1	
5 Total Assets	4,585	4,506	3,522	2,5	
6 Current Liabilities	1,999	1,724	1,427	9	
a Trade Payables	1,279	975	717	5	
7 Borrowings	1,098	1,079	847	6	
8 Related Party Exposure	621	618	532	4	
9 Non-Current Liabilities	287	279	107	1	
10 Net Assets	580	805	608	3	
11 Shareholders' Equity	580	805	608	3	
INCOME STATEMENT					
1 Sales	795	2,672	2,038	1,5	
a Cost of Good Sold	(231)	(1,535)	(1,089)	(8	
2 Gross Profit	564	1,138	949	6	
a Operating Expenses	(505)	(912)	(786)	(5	
3 Operating Profit	59	226	162		
a Non Operating Income or (Expense)	(199)	(165)	(38)		
4 Profit or (Loss) before Interest and Tax	(140)	61	125		
a Total Finance Cost	(75)	(256)	(135)	(1	
b Taxation	(11)	(7)	(22)	(
6 Net Income Or (Loss)	(226)	(203)	(33)	(
CASH FLOW STATEMENT					
a Free Cash Flows from Operations (FCFO)	241	862	550	3	
b Net Cash from Operating Activities before Working Capital Changes	204	711	488	2	
c Changes in Working Capital	(1)	(80)	92		
1 Net Cash provided by Operating Activities	203	631	581	2	
2 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Investing Activities	(127)	(999)	(914)	(8	
3 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Financing Activities	(40)	406	385	3	
4 Net Cash generated or (Used) during the period	37	37	51	(1	
RATIO ANALYSIS					
1 Performance	10.00/	21.10/	25.59/	25.00/	
a Sales Growth (for the period)	19.0%	31.1%	35.5%	35.0%	
b Gross Profit Margin	71.0%	42.6%	46.6%	42.5%	
c Net Profit Margin	-28.4%	-7.6%	-1.6%	-4.9%	
d Cash Conversion Efficiency (FCFO adjusted for Working Capital/Sales)	30.2%	29.3%	31.5%	27.8%	
e Return on Equity [Net Profit Margin * Asset Turnover * (Total Assets/Sh	-130.4%	-28.7%	-7.0%	-19.8%	
2 Working Capital Management					
a Gross Working Capital (Average Days)	47	42	42	44	
b Net Working Capital (Average Days)	-83	-73	-74	-60	
c Current Ratio (Current Assets / Current Liabilities)	0.6	0.6	0.5	0.5	
3 Coverages					
a EBITDA / Finance Cost	3.4	3.5	4.4	3.3	
b FCFO / Finance Cost+CMLTB+Excess STB	0.7	0.8	0.5	0.5	
c Debt Payback (Total Borrowings+Excess STB) / (FCFO-Finance Cost) 4 Capital Structure	3.7	3.8	5.1	6.2	
	74.00/	67.8%	69.4%	76.8%	
a Total Borrowings / (Total Borrowings + Shareholders' Fauity)					
a Total Borrowings / (Total Borrowings+Shareholders' Equity) b Interest or Markup Payable (Days)	74.8% 31.3	26.6	38.7	55.9	

Corporate Rating Criteria

Scale

Short-term Rating

Definition The highest capacity for timely repayment.

A strong capacity for timely

repayment. A satisfactory capacity for timely repayment. This may be susceptible to

adverse changes in business. economic, or financial conditions An adequate capacity for timely repayment.

Such capacity is susceptible to adverse changes in business, economic, or financial The capacity for timely repayment is more susceptible to adverse changes in business,

economic, or financial conditions. Liquidity may not be sufficient. Short-term Rating **A1**

A1+

AAA AA+AA AA- \mathbf{A} + A

A-BBB-BBB BBB-BB+ BB BB \mathbf{R} + В B-CCC CC С

A2

A3

Credit Rating

Credit rating reflects forward-looking opinion on credit worthiness of underlying entity or instrument; more specifically it covers relative ability to honor financial obligations. The primary factor being captured on the rating scale is relative likelihood of default.

	Long-term Rating		
scale	Definition		
AAA	Highest credit quality. Lowest expectation of credit risk. Indicate exceptionally stron capacity for timely payment of financial commitments		
A+			
AA	Very high credit quality. Very low expectation of credit risk. Indicate very strong capacity for timely payment of financial commitments. This capacity is not significantly vulnerable to foreseeable events.		
AA-			
A+			
A	High credit quality. Low expectation of credit risk. The capacity for timely payment of financial commitments is considered strong. This capacity may, nevertheless, be vulnerable to changes in circumstances or in economic conditions.		
A-			
BB+			
BBB	Good credit quality. Currently a low expectation of credit risk. The capacity for timely payment of financial commitments is considered adequate, but adverse changes in circumstances and in economic conditions are more likely to impair this capacity.		
BBB-			
BB+	Madanata dala Davahilitara Canadia dala davahasina Titana ina masihilitara Canadia dala		
BB	Moderate risk. Possibility of credit risk developing. There is a possibility of credit risk developing, particularly as a result of adverse economic or business changes over time; however, business or financial alternatives may be available to allow financial commitments to be met.		
BB-			
B+			
B	High credit risk. A limited margin of safety remains against credit risk. Financial commitments are currently being met; however, capacity for continued payment is contingent upon a sustained, favorable business and economic environment.		
B-			
CC	Very high credit risk. Substantial credit risk "CCC" Default is a real possibility.		
CC	Capacity for meeting financial commitments is solely reliant upon sustained, favorable business or economic developments. "CC" Rating indicates that default of some kind appears probable. "C" Ratings signal imminent default.		
С	appears probable. C Ratings signal miniment default.		
D	Obligations are currently in default.		

CRA

*The correlation shown is indicative and, in certain cases, may not hold.

Outlook (Stable, Positive, Negative, Developing) Indicates the potential and direction of a rating over the intermediate term in response to trends in economic and/or fundamental business/financial conditions. It is not necessarily a precursor to a rating change. 'Stable' outlook means a rating is not likely to change. 'Positive' means it may be raised. 'Negative' means it may be lowered. Where the trends have conflicting elements, the outlook may be described as 'Developing'.	Rating Watch Alerts to the possibility of a rating change subsequent to, or, in anticipation of some material identifiable event with indeterminable rating implications. But it does not mean that a rating change is inevitable. A watch should be resolved within foreseeable future, but may continue if underlying circumstances are not settled. Rating watch may accompany rating outlook of the respective opinion.	Suspension It is not possible to update an opinion due to lack of requisite information. Opinion should be resumed in foreseeable future. However, if this does not happen within six (6) months, the rating should be considered withdrawn.	Withdrawn A rating is withdrawn on a) termination of rating mandate, b) the debt instrument is redeemed, c) the rating remains suspended for six months, d) the entity/issuer defaults., or/and e) PACRA finds it impractical to surveill the opinion due to lack of requisite information.	Harmonization A change in rating due to revision in applicable methodology or underlying scale.
---	---	--	--	---

Surveillance. Surveillance on a publicly disseminated rating opinion is carried out on an ongoing basis till it is formally suspended or withdrawn. A comprehensive surveillance of rating opinion is carried out at least once every six months. However, a rating opinion may be reviewed in the intervening period if it is necessitated by any material happening.

Note. This scale is applicable to the following methodology(s):

- a) Broker Entity Rating
- b) Corporate Rating
 - c) Debt Instrument Rating d) Financial Institution Rating
- e) Holding Company Rating
- f) Independent Power Producer Rating
- g) Microfinance Institution Rating h) Non-Banking Finance Companies Rating

Disclaimer: PACRA has used due care in preparation of this document. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. PACRA shall owe no liability whatsoever to any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any error in such information. Contents of PACRA documents may be used, with due care and in the right context, with credit to PACRA. Our reports and ratings constitute opinions, not recommendations to buy or to sell.

Rating Team Statements

(1) Rating is just an opinion about the creditworthiness of the entity and does not constitute recommendation to buy, hold or sell any security of the entity rated or to buy, hold or sell the security rated, as the case may be | Chapter III; 14-3-(x)

2) Conflict of Interest

i. The Rating Team or any of their family members have no interest in this rating | Chapter III; 12-2-(j)

ii. PACRA, the analysts involved in the rating process and members of its rating committee, and their family members, do not have any conflict of interest relating to the rating done by them | Chapter III; 12-2-(e) & (k)

iii. The analyst is not a substantial shareholder of the customer being rated by PACRA [Annexure F; d-(ii)] Explanation: for the purpose of above clause, the term "family members" shall include only those family members who are dependent on the analyst and members of the rating committee

Restrictions

(3) No director, officer or employee of PACRA communicates the information, acquired by him for use for rating purposes, to any other person except where required under law to do so. | Chapter III; 10-(5)

(4) PACRA does not disclose or discuss with outside parties or make improper use of the non-public information which has come to its knowledge during business relationship with the customer | Chapter III; 10-7-(d)

(5) PACRA does not make proposals or recommendations regarding the activities of rated entities that could impact a credit rating of entity subject to rating | Chapter III; 10-7-(k)

Conduct of Business

(6) PACRA fulfills its obligations in a fair, efficient, transparent and ethical manner and renders high standards of services in performing its functions and obligations; | Chapter III; 11-A-(a)

(7) PACRA uses due care in preparation of this Rating Report. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. PACRA does not, in every instance, independently verifies or validates information received in the rating process or in preparing this Rating Report | Clause 11-(A)(p).

(8) PACRA prohibits its employees and analysts from soliciting money, gifts or favors from anyone with whom PACRA conducts business | Chapter III; 11-A-(q)

(9) PACRA ensures before commencement of the rating process that an analyst or employee has not had a recent employment or other significant business or personal relationship with the rated entity that may cause or may be perceived as causing a conflict of interest; | Chapter III; 11-A-(r) (10) PACRA maintains principal of integrity in seeking rating business | Chapter III; 11-A-(u)

(11) PACRA promptly investigates, in the event of a misconduct or a breach of the policies, procedures and controls, and takes appropriate steps to rectify any weaknesses to prevent any recurrence along with suitable punitive action against the responsible employee(s) | Chapter III; 11-B-(m)

Independence & Conflict of interest

(12) PACRA receives compensation from the entity being rated or any third party for the rating services it offers. The receipt of this compensation has no influence on PACRA's opinions or other analytical processes. In all instances, PACRA is committed to preserving the objectivity, integrity and independence of its ratings. Our relationship is governed by two distinct mandates i) rating mandate - signed with the entity being rated or issuer of the debt instrument, and fee mandate - signed with the payer, which can be different from the entity

(13) PACRA does not provide consultancy/advisory services or other services to any of its customers or to any of its customers' associated companies and associated undertakings that is being rated or has been rated by it during the preceding three years unless it has adequate mechanism in place ensuring that provision of such services does not lead to a conflict of interest situation with its rating activities; | Chapter III; 12-2-(d)

(14) PACRA discloses that no shareholder directly or indirectly holding 10% or more of the share capital of PACRA also holds directly or indirectly 10% or more of the share capital of the entity which is subject to rating or the entity which issued the instrument subject to rating by PACRA; | Reference Chapter III; 12-2-(f)

(15) PACRA ensures that the rating assigned to an entity or instrument is not be affected by the existence of a business relationship between PACRA and the entity or any other party, or the non-existence of such a relationship | Chapter III; 12-2-(i)

(16) PACRA ensures that the analysts or any of their family members shall not buy or sell or engage in any transaction in any security which falls in the analyst's area of primary analytical responsibility. This clause shall, however, not be applicable on investment in securities through collective investment schemes. | Chapter III; 12-2-(1)

(17) PACRA has established policies and procedure governing investments and trading in securities by its employees and for monitoring the same to prevent insider trading, market manipulation or any other market abuse | Chapter III; 11-B-(g)

Monitoring and review

(18) PACRA monitors all the outstanding ratings continuously and any potential change therein due to any event associated with the issuer, the security arrangement, the industry etc., is disseminated to the market, immediately and in effective manner, after appropriate consultation with the entity/issuer; | Chapter III | 18-(a)

(19) PACRA reviews all the outstanding ratings on semi-annual basis or as and when required by any creditor or upon the occurrence of such an event which requires to do so; | Chapter III | 18-(b)

(20) PACRA initiates immediate review of the outstanding rating upon becoming aware of any information that may reasonably be expected to result in downgrading of the rating; | Chapter III | 18-(c)

(21) PACRA engages with the issuer and the debt securities trustee, to remain updated on all information pertaining to the rating of the entity/instrument; | Chapter III | 18-(d)

Probability of Default

(22) PACRA's Rating Scale reflects the expectation of credit risk. The highest rating has the lowest relative likelihood of default (i.e, probability). PACRA's transition studies capture the historical performance behavior of a specific rating notch. Transition behavior of the assigned rating can be obtained from PACRA's Transition Study available at our website. (www.pacra.com). However, actual transition of rating may not follow the pattern observed in the past | Chapter III | 14-(f-VII)

Proprietary Information

(23) All information contained herein is considered proprietary by PACRA. Hence, none of the information in this document can be copied or, otherwise reproduced, stored or disseminated in whole or in part in any form or by any means whatsoever by any person without PACRA's prior written consent